AGREEMENT FOR MILL CREEK No. 2 WELL VIDEO LOG SERVICES

This agreement for the performance of well video log services ("Agreement") is made and entered into this 10th day of March, 2015 ("Effective Date"), by and between the City of Redlands, a municipal corporation ("City"), and Layne Christensen Company ("Contractor"). City and Contractor are sometimes individually referred to herein as a "Party" and, together, as the "Parties." In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, City and Contractor agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - ENGAGEMENT OF CONTRACTOR

- 1.1 City hereby retains Contractor to perform well video log services on the City's Mill Creek No. 2 well (the "Services") located adjacent to Mill Creek Road/Highway 38 in the City of Redlands.
- 1.2 Contractor and its subcontractors shall possess all appropriate State contractors' licenses required for the performance of the Services, and shall not be debarred pursuant to Labor Code sections 1777.1 and 1777.7.

<u>ARTICLE 2 - RESPONSIBILITIES OF CONTRACTOR</u>

- 2.1 The specific Services which Contractor shall perform are more particularly described in Exhibit "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 2.2 Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations in the performance of the Services including, but not limited, to all applicable Labor Code and prevailing wage laws and non-discrimination laws, and the Americans with Disabilities Act. Pursuant to Labor Code section 1773.2, copies of the prevailing rates of per diem wages as determined by the Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations for each craft, classification or type of worker needed to perform the Services are on file at City's Municipal Utilities and Engineering Department, located at the Civic Center, 35 Cajon Street, Suite 15A (Mailing: P.O. Box 3005), Redlands, California 92373.
- 2.3 Contractor acknowledges that if it violates the Labor Code provisions relating to prevailing wages that City may enforce such provisions by withholding payments to Contractor or its subcontractors pursuant to Labor Code section 1771.6.
- 2.4 If Contractor executes an agreement with a subcontractor to perform any portion of the Services, Contractor shall comply with Labor Code sections 1775 and 1777.7, and shall provide the subcontractor with copies of the provisions of Labor Code sections 1771, 1775, 1776, 1777.5, 1813 and 1815. Contractor acknowledges that the statutory provisions establishing penalties for failure to comply with state wage and hour laws and to pay prevailing wages may be enforced by City pursuant to Labor Code sections 1775 and 1813.
- 2.5 Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply with the provisions of Labor Code section 1776 regarding payroll records maintenance, certifications, retention and inspection.
- 2.6 Contractor acknowledges that eight (8) hours constitutes a legal day's work pursuant to Labor

Code section 1810.

- 2.7 Contractor shall comply with the provisions of Labor Code section 1777.5 as to apprenticeships, and Labor Code sections 1771, 1775, 1776, 1777.5, 1813 and 1815.
- 2.8 Contractor shall guarantee the Services against defective materials or workmanship for a period of (1) year from the date of City's issuance of a Notice of Completion for the Services, except where longer warranty periods are specifically provided by manufacturer of equipment installed in connection with the provision of the Services. During the (1) one year warranty period, should Contractor fail to remedy defective material and/or workmanship, or to make replacements within five (5) days after written notice by City, it is agreed that City may make such repairs and replacement and the actual cost of the required labor and materials shall be chargeable to and payable by Contractor or his surety.

All work which has been rejected by City, shall be remedied, or removed and replaced by the Contractor at its own expense. Any defective material or workmanship which may be discovered before final acceptance of the Services or within (1) one year from the completion date specified in the Notice of Completion, shall be corrected immediately by Contractor at its own expense notwithstanding that such defects may have been overlooked in previous inspections and estimates. Failure to inspect work at any stage shall not relieve the Contractor from any obligation to perform sound and reliable work as herein described. It is Contractor's responsibility to deliver at the time of final acceptance a completed project that complies in all details with this Agreement.

City will endeavor to locate any errors or defective materials or workmanship and call them to the attention of Contractor prior to subsequent work being performed. However, City is under no obligation to do so and shall not be held liable because errors or defective material or workmanship by Contractor are not discovered prior to subsequent work.

Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit the rights of City to immediately correct conditions which may be unsafe or which may pose a public health nuisance. Should said conditions later be found to be caused by defective material and/or workmanship, Contractor and its surety shall reimburse City for costs reasonably incurred while attending the situation.

2.9 Contractor shall file a payment bond with City, prior to commencing the Services, in accordance with Civil Code Section 9550. The form of the payment bond shall be as set forth in Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

ARTICLE 3 - PERIOD OF SERVICE

- 3.1 Contractor shall commence the Services upon City's delivery to Contractor of a written "Notice to Proceed."
- 3.2 Contractor shall complete the Services within forty five (45) calendar days from and after the date of the City's issuance to Contractor of the Notice to Proceed.

ARTICLE 4 - PAYMENT AND NOTICE

- 4.1 City shall pay Contractor the sum of Four Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$4,525) as complete compensation for the Services.
- 4.2 Payments by City to Contractor shall be made within thirty (30) days after City's receipt and approval of Contractor's invoice, by warrant payable to Contractor.
- 4.3 Any notice or other communication required, or which may be given, pursuant to this Agreement, shall be in writing. Any such notice shall be deemed delivered (i) on the date of delivery in person; (ii) five (5) days after deposit in first class registered mail, with return receipt requested; (iii) on the actual delivery date if deposited with an overnight courier; or (iv) on the date sent by facsimile, if confirmed with a copy sent contemporaneously by first class, certified, registered or express mail; in each case properly posted and fully prepaid to the appropriate address set forth below, or such other address as a party may provide notice in accordance with this section:

City:

Chris Diggs, Interim MUED Director City of Redlands 35 Cajon Street, Suite 15A P.O. Box 3005 (mailing) Redlands, CA 92373 Contractor:

Dennis Skinner Layne Christensen Company 1717 West Park Avenue Redlands, CA 92373

When so addressed, such notices shall be deemed given upon deposit in the United States Mail. Changes may be made in the names and addresses of the person to whom notices and payments are to be given by giving notice pursuant to this section 4.3.

ARTICLE 5 - INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION

- 5.1 All insurance required by this Agreement shall be maintained by Contractor throughout Contractor's performance of the Services, and shall be primary with respect to City and non-contributing to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by City.
- 5.2 Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability insurance in the amount that meets statutory requirements with an insurance carrier acceptable to City, or certification to City that Contractor is self-insured or exempt from the workers' compensation laws of the State of California. Contractor shall provide City with Exhibit "C," entitled "Workers' Compensation Insurance Certification," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference prior to occupancy of the Premises.
- 5.3 Contractor shall secure and maintain in force throughout its performance of the Services comprehensive general liability insurance, with carriers acceptable to City, with minimum coverage of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence and Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate for public liability, property damage and personal injury. City shall be

named as an additional insured and the insurance policy shall include a provision prohibiting modification of coverage limits or cancellation of the policy except upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to City. A certificate of insurance and endorsements shall be delivered to City prior to commencement of the Services.

- 5.4 Contractor shall secure and maintain in force throughout its performance of the Services business automobile liability coverage, with minimum limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence, combined single limit for bodily injury liability and property damage liability. This coverage shall include all Contractor owned vehicles used for the Services, hired and non-owned vehicles, and employee non-ownership vehicles. City shall be named as an additional insured and the insurance policy shall include a provision prohibiting modification of coverage limits or cancellation of the policy except upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to City. A certificate of insurance and endorsements shall be delivered to City prior to commencement of the Services.
- 5.5 Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend City and its elected officials, employees and agents from and against any and all claims, losses and liability, including attorneys' fees, arising from injury or death to persons or damage to property occasioned by any negligent or intentionally wrongful act or omission of Contractor, and its officers, employees and agents, in performing the Services.
- 5.6 Contractor is expressly prohibited from assigning any of the work associated with the Services without the prior written consent of City. In the event of agreement by the Parties to assign a portion of the Services, Contractor shall add the assignee as an additional insured to its insurance policies and provide City with the insurance endorsements prior to any work being performed by the assignee. Assignment does not include printing or other customary reimbursable expenses that may be provided for in this Agreement.

ARTICLE 6 - GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS

- 6.1 In the event any action is commenced to enforce or interpret any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement the prevailing Party shall, in addition to any costs and other relief, be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys' fees, including fees for the use of in-house counsel by a Party.
- 6.2 All documents, records, drawings, electronic data files and data base, photographic prints and negatives, designs and specifications, cost estimates, and other documents developed by Contractor for the Services shall become the property of City and shall be delivered to City upon completion of the Services.
- 6.3 Contractor is, for all purposes under this Agreement, an independent contractor with respect to the performance of the Services and not an employee of City. All personnel employed by Contractor to perform the Services are for its account only, and in no event shall Contractor or any personnel retained by it be deemed to have been employed by City or engaged by City for the account of, or on behalf of, City. Nothing in this Agreement shall be considered to create the relationship of employer and employee between the Parties.
- 6.4 Unless earlier terminated as provided for below, this Agreement shall terminate upon completion

- and acceptance of the Project by City.
- 6.5 City may terminate this Agreement for any reason, at any time at its sole discretion, upon five (5) calendar days prior written notice to Contractor.
- 6.6 Upon receipt of a termination notice, Contractor shall (1) promptly discontinue all work associated with the Services and (2) deliver or otherwise make available to City, copies of any data, design calculations, drawings, specifications, reports, estimates, summaries, and such other information and materials as may have been accumulated by Contractor in performing the Services. Contractor shall be compensated on a pro-rata basis for any work completed up until notice of termination.
- 6.7 This Agreement, including the exhibits incorporated by reference, represents the entire agreement and understanding between the Parties as to the matters contained herein and any prior negotiations, proposals and agreements relating to the subject matter hereof are superseded by this Agreement. Any amendment to this Agreement shall be in writing and approved by City and Contractor.
- 6.8 This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, duly authorized representatives of the Parties have signed in confirmation of this Agreement.

CITY OF REDLANDS

LAYNE CHRISTENSEN COMPANY

ATTEST

EXHIBIT "A"Scope of Services

Mill Creek No. 2 Video Log Project:

- Pull 174' of 10X3"X1-15/16"C, T&S
- Video log well
- Tear down and inspect

EXHIBIT "B"

LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND

Whereas, the City of Redlands, State of California, and Layne Christensen Company (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement (the "Agreement") whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements (the "Work"), which said agreement, dated March 10, 2015, and identified as Mill Creek No. 2 Well Video Log Services is hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and

Whereas, under the terms of said Agreement. Principal is required before commencing upon the performance of the Work, to tile a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Redlands to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 3 (commencing with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

Now, therefore, said Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety, are held firmly bound unto the City of Redlands and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, material men and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid Agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Code of Civil Procedure in the sum of Four Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$4,525) for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City of Redlands in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall insure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 3 (commencing with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition.

In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and surety above named, on March 11 ________, 2015.

Layne Christensen Company (SEAL)

1717 W. Park Ave Redlands, CA 92373

(Contractor)

(Signature)

(Signature)

Address: One Tower Square
Hartford, CT 06183

(Seal and Notarial Acknowledgment of Surety)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

(Signature)

Address: One Tower Square
Hartford, CT 06183

Telephone (860) 277-0111

PRINCIPAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF (<u>alterna</u>)	
COUNTY OF San Brings dimo	
On Michigan 12, 2015 before me, Public in and for the above county, personally app proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence the within instrument and acknowledged to me that authorized capacity and that by his/her signature behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument and acknowledged.	e to be the persoh whose name is subscribed to at he/she executed the same in his/her on the instrument the person or the entity upon
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto subscriday and year first above written	ibed by name and affixed my official seal the
My Commission Expires 1-2016 Signature of Notary	CYNTHIA E. LEE Commission # 1965461 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm Expires Jan 1, 2016

SURETY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MISSOURI)

COUNTY OF JACKSON)

On March 11, 2015, before me, Tahitia M. Fry, a Notary Public in and for the above county, personally appeared Rebecca S. Gross, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she is Attorney-in-Fact of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of the said corporation that the instrument was signed sealed, and executed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and further acknowledged the said instrument and the execution thereof to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation by his/her voluntarily executed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed by name and affixed my official seal the day and year first above written.

My Commission Expires. February 14. 2016

Signature of Notah



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

229029

Certificate No. 006263944

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company. St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Patrick T. Pribyl, Debra J. Scarborough, Christy M. Braile, Mary T. Flanigan, Jeffrey C. Carey, Charles R. Teter III, Laura M. Buhrmester, Charissa D. Lecuyer, Evan D. Sizemore, Rebecca S. Gross, Larissa Smith, Wendy A. Casey, C. Stephens Griggs, Rebecca A. Lilley,

and Fanitia M. Fry						
of the City of Kansas City each in their separate capacity if r		. State ofto sign, execute, sea	Missouri			l Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
other writings obligatory in the n contracts and executing or guaran	ature thereof on behalf of the	Companies in their	business of guarantee	ing the fidelity of pe	rsons, guaranteein	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the day ofFebruary	Companies have caused this in 2015	strument to be signe	d and their corporate	seals to be hereto affi	xed, this	13th
	Farmington Casualty Com Fidelity and Guaranty Inst Fidelity and Guaranty Inst St. Paul Fire and Marine In St. Paul Guardian Insuran	nrance Company nrance Underwriter nsurance Company	rs, Inc.	t. Paul Mercury Inst ravelers Casualty an ravelers Casualty an nited States Fidelity	d Surety Compar d Surety Compar	ny of America
1982 1977 8	MCORPORATED 1951	SEAL SEAL	SEAL SEAL	HARTFORD CONN.	MARTORD S	INCORPORATE DE TRANSPORTE DE T
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву:	Robert L. Ranes	y, Senior Vice Preside	ent
On this the13th be the Senior Vice President of Fa Fire and Marine Insurance Compa Casualty and Surety Company of instrument for the purposes therei	any, St. Paul Guardian Insuran America, and United States F	Fidelity and Guarant ce Company. St. Pau idelity and Guaranty	y Insurance Company Il Mercury Insurance Company, and that h	. Fidelity and Guaran Company. Travelers C e. as such. being auth	ty Insurance Under Casualty and Surety	Company, Travelers
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto My Commission expires the 30th		ADTARA ADTARA A PUBLIC #		Man	is C. J.	itreault ary Public

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THE IS TO CHATTER, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

of	Hartford,	Connecticut			, 01	ganized	under the
lows of	Conn	ecticut	,	, rubject to its	Articles o	of Incorp	oration or
other fundar	nental organiza	Honal documents	, is hereby	authorized to	transact	within s	this State,
subject to all	provisions of t	is Certificate, th	o following	classes of treu	tance:	Fire,	Marine,
Surety, D	isability,	Plate Glass,	Liabilit	y, Workers	i Comp	ensati	on,
Common Ca	rrier Liabi	lity, Boiler	and Mach	rinery, Bur	glary,	Credi	t,
Sprinkler	, Team and '	Vehicle, Auto	omabile,	Aircraft,	and Mil	eceila	neous
as such classe	s are now or ma	y hereafter be de	fined in the	Innuranes Lau	n of the S	Stars of C	California.
THIS CERT	IFICATE & EXPRE	ssly conditioned	upon the h	older hereaf n	iono and 1	hereafter	being in
full complish	es with all, and	not in violation o	fany, of the	applicable las	ond Ion	wful teq	utrements
made under a	suthorEy of the l	aws of the State o	of California	us so gnol to t	h laws or	require:	mente ore
in effect and	applicable, and	as such laws and	roquisamen	to now ose, or	may here	eafter be	chonged
or amended.							
		The Wires	ver Wenter	no official cons	. at the	5 m+	 .

IN WITNESS WEEKERS, effective as of the 15t day of July, 1991, I have hereunic set my hand and caused my official seal to be officed this 16th day of Julie 1997

By

Qualification with the Secretary of Sinte must be accompilished as required by the Collisionia Committing Code promptly after incurance of this Cartificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Inc. Code Soc. 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Cartificate of Authority pursuant to the envision made in the application therefor and the conditions contained beams.

EXHIBIT "C"

WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CERTIFICATION

Every employer, except the State, shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- (a) By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this State.
- (b) By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations, a certificate of consent to self-insure, either as an individual employer, or as one employer in a group of employers, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his or her employees.

CHECK ONE

 $\sqrt{\ }$ I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured against liability for Workers' Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work and activities required or permitted under this Agreement. (Labor Code §1861).

____I affirm that at all times, in performing the work and activities required or permitted under this Agreement, I shall not employ any person in any manner such that I become subject to the workers' compensation laws of California. However, at any time, if I employ any person such that I become subject to the workers' compensation laws of California, immediately I shall provide the City with a certificate of consent to self-insure, or a certification of workers' compensation insurance.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information and representations made in this certificate are true and correct.

Date: 3 10 2015

Layne Christensen Company

Denni**s S**kinner



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

8/1/2015

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/10/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

RODUCE	ER Lockton Companies				CONTAC NAME:	T				
	444 W. 47th Street, Suite 900			T _i	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):					
	Kansas City MO 64112-1906 (816) 960-9000			5	E-MAIL ADDRES	SS:				
	(810) 300-3000						URER(S) AFFO	RDING COVERAGE	NAI	
				l I	INSURE	RA: Zurich	American Ins	rrance Company	16535	
NSURED LAYNE CHRISTENSEN COMPANY 331501 1717 W. PARK AVE			1	INSURER B: American Zurich Insurance Company						
			Ī	INSURER C: Lexington Insurance Company						
REDLANDS CA 92373				1	INSURER D :					
				1	INSURE	RE:				
				1	INSURE	RF:				
OVER	RAGES LAYIN1717 CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER: 13392813				REVISION NUMBER: XX	XXXXX	
NDICA CERTI EXCLU	IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES ATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE IFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY P USIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIR ERTA I POL	EMEI AIN, T LICIES	NT, TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDED	F ANY BY THE E BEE	CONTRACT HE POLICIES IN REDUCE	OR OTHER DESCRIBED BY PAID CL	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AL	TO WHICH	
3	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE V OCCUR	Y	N	GLO 5817438-01		8 1 2014	8 1 2015	DAMAGE TO DENITED	000,000	
7.								Total Control of the	0.000	
X	CONTRACTUAL							7	2.000.000	
X	X.C.U COVERAGE N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:								000,000	
X	POLICY PRO-								5.000.000	
	OTHER							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 3	,000,000	
AU	TOMOBILE LIABILITY	Y	N	BAP 5817437-01	_	8 1 2014	8/1/2015	COLISIVES ON OLE LIVE	000.000	
X	ANY AUTO					a n 188			XXXXXX	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS								XXXXXX	
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE \$ 2	XXXXXX	
								Name and Address of the Owner, when the Owner, which t	XXXXXX	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR								XXXXXX	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			NOT APPLICABLE				AGGREGATE S]	XXXXXX	
	DED RETENTION \$							3		
WC	DRKERS COMPENSATION D EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		N	WC 5817439-02 (AOS)		8/1/2014	8 1 2015 8 1 2015	X PER OTH-		
	Y PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N	N/A		WC 5817440-02 (WI) STOPGAP(ND,OH,WA,WY		8/1/2014	8/1/2015		000,000	
(Ma	indatory in NH)			STOTOM (ND,OH, WA, W	.,			E L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	5,000,000	
DES	es, describe under SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT S	000,000	
EQ	DUIPMENT FLOATER	N	N	026159794		8/1/2014	8/1/2015	ALL LEASED, OWNED OR RESEQUIPMENT, \$5,000,000 LIMIT OCCURRENCE.		
E: MII ABIL	PTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VE LL CREEK NO. 2 WELL VIDEO LO ITY AND AUTOMOBILE LIABILT ACT. 30 DAY NOTICE OF CANCI	OG S	ERV N A	CES - CITY OF REDLANI PRIMARY AND NON-CON	DS IS	NCLUDED	AS ADDITIO	NAL INSURED ON GENER		

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
13392813	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
CITY OF REDLANDS 35 CAJON ST REDLANDS CA 92373	
	Coat on Amella

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved